Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution honoring Linda McGlone upon)
her retirement from Monterey County Health)
Department and her public service to Monterey)
County residents.)

WHEREAS, Linda McGlone served Monterey County Health Department in several roles for a total of 26 years in the field of public health, specializing in chronic disease and violence and injury prevention; and

WHEREAS, Linda McGlone believes in and lives the Health Department's mission to enhance, protect and improve the health of the people in Monterey County and the values of integrity, respect, innovation, health equity, and excellence; and

WHEREAS, Linda McGlone received a Master of Public Health degree from the University of Texas; and

WHEREAS, **Linda McGlone** while serving in her role as Senior Health Educator with the County also served as a Board member of the Grower Shipper Association Foundation, member of the Community Alliance for Safety and Peace, and member of the Domestic Violence Coordinating Council of Monterey County and supported numerous interns in developing professional public health skills during her time with the County; and

WHEREAS, Linda McGlone wrote and was awarded several grants for the Health Department including Striving to Reduce Youth Violence Everywhere (STRYVE), a multi-year cooperative agreement with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, to reduce youth violence and build a better future for the residents of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Linda McGlone in 2017 was awarded the Child Abuse Prevention Council Community Peace Award and was described as a mover in ending community violence; and

WHEREAS, Linda McGlone's commitment and dedication to the health and well-being of all Monterey County residents has resulted in the implementation of evidence-based programs, including Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) which reduces violent crime and facilitates collaboration with other programs to incorporate youth violence and teen dating violence prevention;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, wishes to express its sincere appreciation for Ms. McGlone and her dedicated service to Monterey County and her contributions to the Monterey County Health Department.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _	_ th day of	, 2021, upon motion of Supervisor
, seconded by	y Supervisor _	, by the following vote, to wit:

ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, on _____, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California By _____

, Deputy